An act concerning the publication of the decisions of the Supreme Court Chap 203 of the late Territory of Wisconsin-

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Andrew G. Miller of the city of Milwaukee, is Authorized to hereby authorized to publish the decisions of the supreme court publish. of the late territory of Wisconsin, and the copy right thereof is hereby granted to him.

Sec. 2. The librarian or superintendent of public property is Librarian to hereby authorized and required to deliver to said Andrew G. Mil- deliver copy. ler the manuscript copies of papers and opinions that were obtained from the heirs or representatives of the estate of Thomas P. Burnett deceased, and the clerk of the supreme court is hereby authorized and required to deliver to said Andrew G. Miller all or any part desired by him, of the original papers and opinions on file in his office, taking a receipt therefor to be returned into his office as soon as the said reports are published.

SEC. 3. The faith of the state is not in any manner pledged to contribute towards the expenses of the said publication.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to authorize the trustees of Plum Grove school district, in the Chap 204 town of Cassville, Grant county, to levy a tax to build a school house.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The trustees of the Plum Grove school district in To levy tax. the town of Cassville, Grant county, are hereby authorized to levy a tax on the property in the said school district to build a school house: Provided, That said sum to be raised shall not exceed three hundred dollars.

SEC. 2. The said tax is to be levied and collected as is provided by law for the levying and collection of other taxes.

This act shall take effect whenever the legal voters of When to take such school district at a meeting held for that purpose, shall cast a effect. majority of votes in favor of levying the said tax.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. governor and president of the senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.